

FILED
4/21/2023 4:15 PM
IRIS Y. MARTINEZ
CIRCUIT CLERK
COOK COUNTY, IL
2019CH10873
Calendar, 14
22405126

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION**

BRADLEY ACALEY, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VIMEO.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 2019CH10873

Judge: Hon. Clare J. Quish

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
FOR A CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Factual Allegations and Procedural History.....	2
B. Settlement Negotiations.....	3
III. THE SETTLEMENT.....	5
A. Monetary And Non-Monetary Relief to Settlement Class Members.....	5
B. The Settlement’s Notice Plan Was Implemented.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Requested Service Award Is Reasonable and Should Be Approved.....	6
B. The Court Should Award Class Counsel’s Requested Attorneys’ Fees.....	8
1. Class Counsel’s Requested Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method of Calculation.....	9
a. The requested attorneys’ fees of 35% of the Settlement Fund is well within the range courts have found reasonable in other cases.....	12
b. The requested percentage of attorneys’ fees is appropriate given the risks involved in continued litigation.....	14
c. In addition to the substantial monetary relief, the significant non-monetary relief obtained on behalf of Settlement Class Members further justifies the requested thirty- five percent.....	15
C. Class Counsel’s Litigation Costs And Expenses Are Reasonable And Were Necessarily Incurred To Achieve The Benefits Obtained On Behalf Of The Class.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Acaley v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-07164 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 20, 2019).....	3, 4
<i>Acaley v. Vimeo, Inc.</i> , Case No. 20-2047 (7th Cir.)	3
<i>Baksinski v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 231 Ill. App. 3d 7 (1st Dist. 1992)	8
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12037 (S.D. Ill. Jan 31, 2014).....	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	8
<i>Brundidge v. Glendale Federal Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 168 Ill. 2d 235 (1995).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Craftwood Lumber Co. v. Interline Brands, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-4462, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35421 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 23, 2015).....	8
<i>Farag v. Kiip, Inc.</i> , 19-CH-01695 (Cir.Ct. Cook County, Ill.).....	13
<i>Fick v. Timeclock Plus, LLC</i> , 2019-CH-12769 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Apr. 8, 2021).....	10
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Georgia, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Frederick v. Examsoft Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 2021L001116 (Ill. Cir. Ct. DuPage Cty.)	7
<i>Freeman-McKee v. Alliance Ground Int’l, LLC</i> , No. 2017-CH-13636 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. June 15, 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Glynn v. eDriving, LLC</i> , 2019-CH-08517 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Dec. 14, 2020).....	10, 11
<i>GMAC Mortg. Corp. of Pa. v. Stapleton</i> , 236 Ill. App. 3d 486 (1st Dist. 1992).....	7
<i>Goldschmidt v. Rack Room Shoes, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-21220-KMW (S.D. Fla.)	16
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	8
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Continental Illinois Securities Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-3747 (N.D. Cal.)	17
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>In re Vizio, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 16-ml-02693-JLS-KES (C.D. Cal.).....	16
<i>Jenkins v. Charlies Industries, LLC</i> , 21L001047 (Ill. Cir. Ct. DuPage Cty.)	7
<i>Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.</i> , No. 12 C 5134, 2014 WL 2808801 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014) 18	18
<i>Kinder v. Meredith Corp.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-11284 (E.D. Mich.)	16
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986).....	11, 13
<i>Knobloch v. ABC Financial Services, LLC et al.</i> , No. 2017-CH-12266 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. June 25, 2021).....	10, 11
<i>Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Kusinski v. ADP, LLC</i> , No. 2017-CH-12364 (Ill. Cir. Ct.)	16
<i>McCormick v. Adtalem Glob. Educ., Inc.</i> , 2022 IL App (1st) 201197-U.....	9, 11
<i>McGee v. LSC Commc’s, Inc.</i> , 2017-CH-12818 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill.).....	10, 11, 12
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	10
<i>Meyenburg v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 05-cv-15, 2006 WL 2191422 (S.D. Ill. July 31, 2006)....	13
<i>Miracle-Pond v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , No. 2019-CH-07050 (Ill. Cir. Ct.) (Sept. 9, 2021)	16
<i>Prelipceanu v. Jumio Corp.</i> , 2018 CH 15883 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cty.).....	10, 11, 12, 17
<i>Rapai v. Hyatt Corp.</i> , 17-CH-14483 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cty.).....	7
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97-cv-7694, 2001 WL 1568856, at *4 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001)	13

<i>Rogers v. CSX Intermodal Terminal, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CH-04168 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cty.).....	7
<i>Ryan v. City of Chicago</i> , 274 Ill. App. 3d 913 (1st Dist. 1995)	11, 12, 14
<i>Sawyer v. Stericycle, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CH-07190 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty.)	10
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	7
<i>Sekura v. L.A. Tan Enters., Inc.</i> , 2015-CH-16694 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Dec. 1, 2016)....	10, 11
<i>Shaun Fauley, Sabon, Inc. v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 IL App (2d) 150236	9, 17
<i>Smith v. Pineapple Hospitality Grp.</i> , 2018-CH-06589 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Jan. 22, 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , No. 06-cv-743, 2016 WL 3791123, at *4 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016)	6, 17
<i>Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	18
<i>Sterk v. Path, Inc.</i> , No. 2015-CH-08609 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Sept. 21, 2015).....	10
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8, 11
<i>Svagdis v. Alro Steel Corp.</i> , 17-CH-12566 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. 2018)	10, 11
<i>Vega v. Mid-America Taping & Reeling, Inc.</i> 2019CH1136 (Ill. Cir. Ct. DuPage Cty.).....	7
<i>Vo v. Luxottica of America, Inc.</i> , 19-CH-10946 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cty.)	7
<i>Wendling v. S. Ill. Hosp. Servs.</i> , 242 Ill. 2d 261 (2011)	8
<i>Williams v. Swissport USA, Inc.</i> , 2019-CH-00973 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. Nov. 12, 2020)	10, 11
<i>Willis v. iHeartMediaInc.</i> , No. 16-CH-02455 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Cook Cty.).....	9, 12
<i>Zepeda et al v. Intercontinental Hotels Group, Inc.</i> , 18-CH-02140 (Ill. Cir. Ct., Cook Cnty. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Zhirovetskiy v. Zayo Group, LLC</i> , 2017-CH-09323 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty., Ill.)	10, 11, 12, 17

Other Authorities

HB 0559 (2021).....	15
HB 0560 (2021).....	15
HB 5103 (2018).....	15
HB 5374 (2020).....	15
HB 6074 (2016).....	15
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth</i> , § 21.71 (2004).....	17
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 15.83 (William B. Rubenstein ed.; 5th ed.).....	13
SB 0330 (2021).....	15
SB 2134 (2019).....	15
SB 3053 (2018).....	15
SB 3591 (2020).....	15
SB 3592 (2020).....	15
SB 3593 (2020).....	15
SB 3776 (2020).....	15
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Incentive Award to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1303 (2006)	8

Rules

735 ILCS 5/2-801	1
Illinois Biometric Information Privacy Act, 740 ILCS 14/1, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
